

No. 06-1249

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WYETH,

Petitioner,

v.

DIANA LEVINE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VERMONT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEMBERS OF
CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
JONATHAN S. MASSEY, PC
7504 Oldchester Road
Bethesda, MD 20817
(301) 915-0990

August 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
A. The History of the FDCA Confirms That It Does Not Preempt Failure-to-Warn Claims.	7
B. Congress Confirmed Its Understanding In a Series of Amendments To The FDCA.	10
C. The FDA’s Longstanding Position Was Consistent With Congress’ Understanding.	19
D. This Court Should Not Upset Congress’ Settled Expectations.	27
E. Preemption Would Disrupt The Congressional Drug Safety Scheme.	29
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES:

Adams Fruit v. Barrett, 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	28
Adesina v. Aladan Corp., 438 F.Supp.2d 329 (S.D.N.Y.2006)	16
Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	4
Alman Bros. Farm & Feed Mill, Inc. v. Diamond Laboratories, Inc., 437 F.2d 1295 (5th Cir.1971)	16
Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC, 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	10, 25, 34
Brochu v. Ortho Pharm. Corp., 642 F.2d 652 (1st Cir. 1981).....	15
Caraker v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp., 172 F.Supp.2d 1018 (S.D.Ill.2001).....	16
CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries, 128 S.Ct. 1951 (2008)	3, 28
Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc., 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	2
CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood, 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	34

Desiano v. Warner-Lambert Co., 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir.2006) <i>aff'd</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1168 (2008)	16
English v. General Elec. Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	3
Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	26, 27
Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala, 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	25
Hill v. Searle Labs., 884 F.2d 1064 (8th Cir.1989)	16
Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc., 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	34
Hohn v. United States, 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	28
In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig., 501 F. Supp. 2d 776 (E.D. La. 2007)	7, 24
In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig., 489 F.Supp.2d 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	15, 24
Jones by Jones v. Lederle Labs., 695 F.Supp. 700 (E.D.N.Y.1988)	16
Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke, 127 S.Ct. 2339 (2007)	26

Martin v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm'n, 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	26
McDermott v. Wisconsin, 228 U.S. 115 (1913)	8
Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	2, 6, 23, 24, 28
Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Thompson, 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	13, 15
Motus v. Pfizer, Inc., 127 F.Supp.2d 1085 (C.D.Cal.2000)	16
Neal v. United States, 516 U.S. 284 (1996)	28
Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Shanklin, 529 U.S. 344 (2000)	25
Perry v. Novartis Pharm. Corp., 456 F.Supp.2d 678 (E.D.Pa.2006).....	16
Quill Corp. v. North Dakota, 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	29
Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc., 128 S.Ct. 999 (2008)	12, 25
Salmon v. Parke, Davis & Co., 520 F.2d 1359 (4th Cir. 1975)	15
Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital, 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	26

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp., 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	10
Smiley v. Citibank, 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	24
Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	5
Stephens v. G.D. Searle & Co., 602 F.Supp. 379 (E.D.Mich.1985)	16
Stromsodt v. Parke-Davis & Co., 257 F.Supp. 991 (D.N.D. 1966), <i>aff'd</i> , 411 F.2d 1390 (8th Cir. 1969)	15
Tobin v. Astra Pharm. Prods., Inc., 993 F.2d 528 (6th Cir.1993)	16
United States v. Dotterweich, 320 U.S. 277 (1943)	8
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	26, 27
Wells v. Ortho Pharm. Corp., 788 F.2d 741 (11th Cir.1986)	16
Witczak v. Pfizer, Inc., 377 F.Supp.2d 726 (D.Minn.2005)	16
Yarrow v. Sterling Drug, Inc., 263 F.Supp. 159 (D.S.D. 1967), <i>aff'd</i> , 408 F.2d 978 (8th Cir. 1969)	15

STATE CASES:

Blood Balm Co. v. Cooper, 83 Ga. 457, 10 S.E. 118 (1889)	7
Boyd v. Coca Cola Bottling Works, 177 S.W. 80 (Tenn.1915)	7
Consumer Fed'n of Am. v. Upjohn, 346 A.2d 725 (D.C. 1975)	9
Edwards v. Basel Pharm., 933 P.2d 298 (Okla.1997)	16
Fleet v. Hollenkemp, 52 Ky. (1 B. Mon.) 219 (1852)	7
MacDonald v. Ortho Pharm. Corp., 394 Mass. 131, 475 N.E.2d 65 (1985)	16
McEwen v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp., 528 P.2d 522 (Ore. 1974)	16
Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Oxendine, 649 A.2d 825 (D.C. 1994)	12
Savina v. Sterling Drug, Inc., 795 P.2d 915 (Kan.1990)	16
Seley v. G. D. Searle & Co., 423 N.E.2d 831 (Oh.1981)	16
Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co., 9 Cal.3d 51, 107 Cal.Rptr. 45, 507 P.2d 653 (1973)	15

Thomas v. Winchester, 2 Seld. 397	7
Willson v. Faxon, Williams & Faxon, 208 N.Y. 108, 101 N.E. 799 (1913).....	7
Wooderson v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp., 681 P.2d 1038 (Kan.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 965 (1984)	16

FEDERAL STATUTES:

15 U.S.C. § 1451 <i>et seq.</i>	12
15 U.S.C. § 1471 <i>et seq.</i>	12
21 U.S.C. §§ 1-15 (1934)	7
21 U.S.C. § 301.....	1
21 U.S.C. § 329(a)	7
21 U.S.C. § 360(k)(a).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 379r	12
21 U.S.C. § 379r(a).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 379r(e).....	13
21 U.S.C. § 379s	12
21 U.S.C. § 379s(a).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 379s(e).....	13
21 U.S.C. § 379v.....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1144 (1974)	10
42 U.S.C. § 282(d)	17
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-1 to -6	14
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-21(a)	14
42 U.S.C. §§ 300aa-10 to 300aa-34	9
42 U.S.C. § 2210.....	9
49 U.S.C. § 40101 (Supp. 2004).....	9

Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823 (2007)	2, 17
Pub. L. No. 59-384, 34 Stat. 768 (1906)	7
Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040	7
Pub. L. No. 87-781, § 202, 76 Stat. 780 (1962)	11
153 Cong.Rec. S11833-35 (Sept. 20, 2007).....	18, 33
153 Cong.Rec. H10596 (Sept. 19, 2007)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 73-6110, pt. 1, § 25 (1933).....	9
H.R. 6381, 110th Cong.....	12
S. Rep. No. 87-1744, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (1962)	10
S. 1082, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. § 208-18.....	18
S. 3398, 110th Cong.....	12
S. 11837.....	19

FEDERAL REGULATIONS:

21 C.F.R. § 10.85.....	26
21 C.F.R. § 200.5.....	35
21 C.F.R. § 201.57.....	34
21 C.F.R. § 314.70.....	18, 35
21 C.F.R. § 314.80.....	19, 34
21 C.F.R. § 600.....	14, 18
39 Fed. Reg. 44629 (Dec. 24, 1974)	20
44 Fed. Reg. 37434 (1979)	20, 35
44 Fed. Reg. 37447 (1979)	35
63 Fed. Reg. 66378.....	21
65 Fed. Reg. 81082, 81103 (2000)	23, 25
71 Fed. Reg. 3922, 3934, 3935 (2006)	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

- Robert S. Adler & Richard A. Mann,
Preemption and Medical Devices: The
Courts Run Amok, 59 Mo. L. Rev. 895, 924
& n.130 (1994) 9
- Richard M. Cooper, Drug Labeling & Products
Liability: The Role of the Food and Drug
Administration, 41 Food Drug & Cosm.
L.J. 233, 234-35 (1986)..... 22
- Dennis R. Johnson, The History of the 1906
Pure Food and Drugs Act and the Meat
Inspection Act, 37 Food Drug Cosm. L.J. 5,
8-9 (1982) 8
- David A. Kessler & David C. Vladeck, A
Critical Examination of the FDA's Efforts
to Preempt Failure-to-Warn Claims, 96
Geo. L.J. 461, 462 (2008)..... 17
- Richard Curtis Litman & Donald Saunders
Litman, Protection of the American
Consumer: The Muckrakers and the
Enactment of the First Federal Food and
Drug Law in the United States, 36 Food
Drug Cosm. L.J. 647, 648-51 (1981) 8
- Margaret Jane Porter, The Lohr Decision: FDA
Perspective and Position, 52 Food & Drug
L.J. 7, 10 (1997) 22

Bruce M. Psaty & David Korn, <i>Congress Responds to the IOM Drug Safety Report - In Full</i> , 298 JAMA 2185, 2187 (Nov. 14, 2007)	32
Associated Press, “FDA’s Review Process Under Investigation,” Mar. 4, 2008 (available at http://ahrp.blogspot.com/2008/03/gao-to-investigate-fda-review-process.html)	6
Executive Order No. 13132	24
<i>FDA’s Drug Approval Process: Up to the Challenge?: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor and Pensions</i> , 109th Cong. (2005).....	31
FDA Medwatch, The Clinical Impact of Adverse Event Reporting (Oct. 1996). http://www.fda.gov/medwatch/articles/medcont/postrep.htm#und	31
<i>FDA, Merck and Vioxx: Putting Patient Safety First?: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Finance</i> , 108th Cong. (2004)	31
FDA Subcommittee on Science & Technology, <i>FDA Science & Mission at Risk 2-3</i> (Nov. 2007) (“ <i>FDA Science & Mission at Risk</i> ”).....	6

<i>Hearing on S. 1944 Before a Subcomm. of the Comm. on Commerce, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. 400, 403 (1933). See also Consumer Fed'n of Am. v. Upjohn, 346 A.2d 725, 731 (D.C. 1975)</i>	9
<i>Institute of Medicine, The Future of Drug Safety: Promoting and Protecting the Health of the Public 22, 152 (Alina Baciú, Kathleen Stratton & Shelia P. Burke, eds. 2007) ("IOM Report").....</i>	10-11
<i>Regulatory Preemption: Are Federal Agencies Usurping Congressional and State Authority? Hearing Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. 1st Sess. (Sept. 12, 2007)</i>	2
<i>Risk and Responsibility: The Roles of the FDA and Pharmaceutical Companies in Ensuring Safety of Approved Drugs, Like Vioxx: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Government Reform, 109th Cong. (2005).....</i>	31
<i>Should FDA Drug and Medical Device Regulation Bar State Liability Claims? Hearing Before the House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, 110th Cong. 2d Sess. (May 14, 2008)</i>	2
<i>U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, DRUG SAFETY: IMPROVEMENT NEEDED IN FDA'S POSTMARKET DECISION-MAKING AND OVERSIGHT PROCESS 10, available at www.gao.gov/cgi-bin/getrpt?GAO-06-402.....</i>	31
